

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020 the Upshur County Commissioners Court adopted a temporary emergency paid leave policy in response to the COVID-19 virus pandemic which provided, *inter alia*, that employees suffering from COVID-19, or those affected by COVID-19, and/or those particularly susceptible to COVID-19 would receive emergency paid administrative leave, and without use of sick or vacation time; and

WHEREAS, by deliberation and vote of the Upshur County Commissioners Court held in open session on May 15, 2020, it was determined by the Court that the temporary emergency paid leave policy had served it purposes and should be terminated and cancelled.

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED, ORDERED AND DIRECTED by the Upshur County Commissioners Court that the COVID-19 virus temporary emergency paid leave policy adopted on March 23, 2020 be and it is hereby rescinded, terminated and cancelled effective at 11:59 p.m. on May 15, 2020.

This Order of rescission and termination shall constitute an addendum to the Upshur County Employee Handbook.

Done and ordered on the 15th day of May, 2020, but signed and memorialized in writing on this the _____ day of June, 2020.

Todd Tefteller

Upshur County Judge

Paula Gentry, Commissioner, Pct. 1

Frank Berka, Commissioner Pct. 3

Dustin Nicholsøn, Commissioner, Pct. 2

Jay Miller, Commissioner, Pct. 4

on recovol

Jay.